

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

**TUESDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 12119 OF 2024

Between:

1. Dinesh Kumar Saxena, S/o. Late Sheshappa Shetty,
2. V. Venkat Reddy, S/o. Late Shri Veer Reddy,
3. Govardhan Muralidar Nyudu, S/o. Late Govardan Krishna Murthy,
4. Navneeth Kumar Saxena, S/o. Umesh Kumar Saxena,

...Revision Petitioners/Accused Nos.1 to 4

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by the Public Prosecutor High Court of Hyderabad.
2. Sri Ram Chandra Mission, Shahjahanpur Represented by its working Committee Member, Sri. Govind Iyengar, S/o. Late Sri Ranga Rajan, aged about 50 years, R/o E-501, Raheja Park, Magadi Main Road, Agrahara Dsarahali, Bangalore, 560079.

...Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 482 Cr.P.C of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash CC No. 446 of 2016 pending on the file of Honble XII Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad, At. Nampally;

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in CC No. 446 of 2016 pending on the file of Hon'ble XII Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad, At: Nampally, pending disposal of CRLP No.12119 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 04.10.2024, 05.12.2024 & 20.06.2025 made in CRLP and order dated 20.11.2024 made in I.A.No.3 of 2024, 05.12.2024, 31.01.2025 and 04.03.2025 made in IA.No.1 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. S. Nagesh Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner and the Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.1, Sri CH. Pushyam Kiran, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the court made the following

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till 02.09.2025.

List on 02.09.2025.

**SD/- M. JAWAHAR REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XII Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Hyderabad.
2. The Station House Officer, Police Station Nampally, Hyderabad District.
3. One CC to Sri. S. NAGESH REDDY, Advocate [OPUC].
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
5. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATED: 12.08.2025

Post on 02.09.2025.

ORDER

CRLP.No.12119 of 2024



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER